
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
24 Hydref 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 30 HYDREF 2018 am 
10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
RHAN 1 – ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG AC AELODAU’R CYHOEDD 
FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y RHAN YMA O’R CYFARFOD 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu yn 
y busnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 18) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Medi 2018 (copi 
ynghlwm).   
 
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 UNED CAFFAEL CYDWEITHREDOL  (Tudalennau 19 - 22) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid, Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi ynghlwm) sy’n ceisio 
cymeradwyaeth Cabinet i barhau â’r trefniant caffael cydweithredol presennol 
â Chyngor Sir y Fflint am dair blynedd arall.  
 

6 ADRODDIAD CYLLID  (Tudalennau 23 - 40) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid, Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi ynghlwm) ynglŷn â'r sefyllfa 
ariannol ddiweddaraf a’r cynnydd a wnaed o ran y strategaeth y cytunwyd 
arni ar gyfer y gyllideb. 
 

7 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CABINET  (Tudalennau 41 - 46) 

 Derbyn Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Cabinet sydd ynghlwm, a nodi'r 
cynnwys.   
 

RHAN 2 - MATERION CYFRINACHOL 

 GWAHARDD Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD 

 
Argymhellir, yn unol ag Adran 100A (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, bod y 
Wasg a'r Cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o'r cyfarfod tra bydd yr ei
[...]
93 3,237 -404 2,833 -224 264 40 1.43% 49

Education and Children's Service 12,955 27,990 -13,781 14,209 26,882 -11,107 15,775 -1,108 2,674 1,566 11.02% 1,204

Business Improvement and Modernisation 4,613 5,337 -806 4,531 5,373 -842 4,531 36 -36 0 0.00% 0

Legal, HR and Democratic Services 2,623 3,965 -1,328 2,637 4,083 -1,505 2,578 118 -177 -59 -2.24% -40 

Facilities, Assets and Housing 6,931 23,832 -15,851 7,981 22,607 -14,537 8,070 275 -186 89 1.12% 0

Finance 2,914 5,353 -2,187 3,166 5,726 -2,560 3,166 373 -373 0 0.00% 0

Highways and Environmental Services 17,514 31,226 -12,741 18,485 32,142 -12,929 19,213 916 -188 728 3.94% 98

Planning and Public Protection 3,001 5,965 -2,996 2,969 5,893 -2,924 2,969 -72 72 0 0.00% 0

Community Support Services 32,356 51,879 -16,849 35,030 53,653 -18,623 35,030 1,774 -1,774 0 0.00% 0

Total Services 85,878 159,008 -67,207 91,801 159,596 -65,431 94,165 2,088 276 2,364 2.58% 1,311

Corporate 18,942 55,051 -36,524 18,527 55,051 -36,524 18,527 -1,200 0 -1,200 -6.48% -500 

Precepts & Levies 4,525 4,569 0 4,569 4,569 0 4,569 0 0 0 0.00% 0

Capital Financing 12,965 11,361 0 11,361 11,361 0 11,361 0 0 0 0.00% 0

Total Corporate 36,432 70,981 -36,524 34,457 70,981 -36,524 34,457 -1,200 0 -1,200 -3.48% -500 

Council Services & Corporate Budget 122,310 229,989 -103,731 126,258 230,577 -101,955 128,622 888 276 1,164 0.92% 811

Schools & Non-delegated School Budgets 66,942 75,951 -7,790 68,161 76,631 -7,762 68,869 680 28 708 1.04% 562

Total Council Budget 189,252 305,940 -111,521 194,419 307,208 -109,717 197,491 1,568 304 1,872 0.96% 1,373

Housing Revenue Account 315 16,309 -15,679 630 16,473 -15,679 794 164 0 164 165

Budget 2018/19 Projected Outturn

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19

T
udalen 29



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 2

Summary of Agreed Savings - 2018/19

Ref RAYG Saving Title
2018/19

£000

BIM SP001 Yellow ICT - revisions to staffing structure -52

HES SP001 Amber Deliver Trade Was
[...]
 still awaited and 
is anticipated within the next couple of months following an update from the Contractor. 
  
  

Forecast In Year Expenditure 18/19 £0.353m 

 

 

 

Tudalen 38



21st Century Schools Programme – Rhyl 3-16 Faith School 

Total Budget £23.813m  
Expenditure to date £4.746m 
Estimated remaining spend in 18/19 £10.381m 
Future Years estimated spend £8.686m 
Funding WG £5.541m; DCC £18.272m 
Narrative: 
This scheme is within the Band A proposals for 21st Century Schools Programme. 
 
Work on site is progressing well with the structural steel frame now complete. The metal 
deck and first floor concrete is 50% complete and roofing 30% complete. 
 
The temporary governing body have been unable to recruit a head teacher to start from 
January 2019. The Diocese along with the Council and the temporary governing body are 
looking at options in regards of how to proceed.  
 
A new logo has been chosen and was launched at the recent Year 7 open evening. The 
uniform consultation has started and a questionnaire is available online until the 7th 
November. 
 
A fly through of the new school showing both internal and external images was on display 
at the open evening and was received positively. This is also available to view online. 
 

Forecast In Year Expenditure 18/19 £13.637m 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 39



Rhyl Waterfront and Waterpark 

Total Budget £23.367m  
Expenditure to date £17.113m 
Estimated remaining spend in 18/19 £ 5.724m 
Future Years estimated spend £ 0.530m 
Funding WG £5.354m; DCC£16.013m; Rhyl Town Council 

£2.000m 
Narrative: 
Work on site with SC2 is well advanced and progressing well. The Waterpark is still on 

schedule to be handed over to the Council in January 2019 and to open prior to Easter 

2019. 

The Sun Verge family pub and restaurant (Marstons) opened to the public earlier this 

month. Travelodge is on schedule to complete in January 2019. Improvements to East 

Parade car park are also com

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 30 October 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy and Corporate 
Governance; Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Well-being and Independence; Huw 
Hilditch-Roberts, Lead Member for Education, Children and Young People; Brian Jones, 
Lead Member for Highways, Planning and Sustainable Travel; Richard Mainon, Lead 
Member for Developing Community Infrastructure; Tony Thomas, Lead Member for 
Housing, Regulation and the Environment; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for 
Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, and Mark Young, Lead Member for 
Corporate Standards 
 
Observers:  Councillors Mabon Ap Gwynfor, Alan James, Peter Scott and Graham 
Timms 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (JG); Corporate Directors: Economy and Public Realm (GB) and 
Communities (NS); Heads of Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), 
Education and Children’s Services and Finance/S.151 Officer (RW); Legal and 
Procurement Operations Manager (HM); Contracts and Performance Manager (PB); 
System Support Manager (JH) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
POINT OF NOTICE 
 
Councillor Richard Mainon was pleased to congratulate the Communications and 
Marketing Team on winning a Gold Chartered Institute of Public Relations Award.  The 
award recognised excellence in public relations and communications and Councillor 
Mainon paid tribute to the dedication of the team, particularly with regard to the snow 
communications, in ensuring clear messages and efforts to communicate topics.  The 
Leader passed on Cabinet’s congratulations to the team on their well-deserved success. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8: 
Schools ICT Network Contract Framework because he was a Governor and Parent 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 



4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 September 2018 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising – Page 12, Minute Item 12: Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision – 
Councillor Peter Scott asked Cabinet to change their decision with regard to the 
proposal to locate the sites at Green-gates Farm East, St. Asaph and find an 
alternative site given the groundswell of local opposition to the proposal.  The 
Leader referred to the comprehensive debate on the subject taking into account 
work scrutiny had undertaken and confirmed that the decision would stand.  The 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services clarified that Cabinet had made its 
decision on 15 October 2018 following a call in of the previous decision and there 
was no further internal process to change that decision.  Those sites would now be 
the subject of pre-planning consultation and members of the public and others 
would be able to contribute to that debate as part of the statutory planning process. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 COLLABORATIVE PROCUREMENT UNIT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to 
continue the existing collaborative procurement arrangement with Flintshire County 
Council for a further three years.  He introduced the Legal and Procurement 
Operations Manager who had been in post since September 2017. 
 
Cabinet had approved a merger with Flintshire County Council in May 2014 to 
create a Collaborative Procurement Unit hosted by Denbighshire as employer in 
order to realise a number of benefits including efficiencies and economies of scale, 
improving capacity and resilience, and to maximise relationships with suppliers.  
The agreement ended in July 2017 and the Head of Legal Services had agreed an 
extension of the arrangement to enable a joint audit to be commissioned which was 
reported to Corporate Governance Committee in June 2018.  Whilst the audit report 
had been critical it was largely historical and many of the issues raised had been 
resolved following the appointment of the Legal and Procurement Operations 
Manager who had also provided stability for the unit.  An action plan had been 
developed and Cabinet was advised of measures to improve outstanding 
governance issues and encourage corporate and political buy-in to the service 
which included strengthening reporting, scrutiny and monitoring arrangements; 
alignment of the procurement strategy of both Councils, and embedding 
collaborative procurement within the culture of both Councils across all services 
and at political level.  It was noted that continued delivery of the service had been 
achieved despite having only one quarter of the employees per £1m of spend 
recommended by Welsh Government and Wales Audit Office.  The unit consisted of 
highly trained officers working with services to ensure procurement was involved at 
a much earlier stage leading to services being more familiar with requirements. 
 
Councillor Thompson-Hill acknowledged that more work was required but positive 
progress had been made with tangible benefits delivered.  In response to questions 
Councillor Thompson-Hill and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services – 



 

 confirmed that Internal Audit would produce a follow up report detailing progress 
against the action plan for submission to Corporate Governance Committee in 
January.  The action plan included target dates for completion later in the year 
which would result in a further follow up report to Corporate Governance 
Committee to ensure full compliance and completion of the action plan following 
which future monitoring arrangements for the unit would be agreed 

 clarified the Cabinet decision in respect of the options for delivering the 
enforcement of environmental crime together with the involvement of the 
Collaborative Procurement Unit within that process – at the last Joint 
Procurement Board meeting Flintshire colleagues had been amenable to future 
discussions on the possibility of regional or sub-regional collaboration 

 advised there was no criticism in the report relating to the size of the unit or 
number of employees but the focus was on ensuring all services considered 
collaborative procurement at the outset with detailed actions to deliver that aim 

 explained that in considering future savings realised, whilst some savings were 
easy to quantify other procurement savings proved difficult to determine and 
work was ongoing as to how to deliver that detail for the purposes of future 
scrutiny and monitoring 

 clarified the role of the Corporate Governance Committee in ensuring correct 
processes were in place and delivery of the action plan and highlighted the need 
to ensure an appropriate mechanism for future monitoring and scrutiny of 
savings and performance by scrutiny committee 

 advised that in terms of procurement strategies a suite of key performance 
indicators had been agreed with both Councils although some figures for the 
excellence threshold differed in order to reflect the Councils’ different aims and 
objectives; there were also performance measures in place to measure spend 
for both local authority areas. 

 
The Leader acknowledged the initial teething problems following the merger but 
highlighted the benefits in terms of a more viable unit and greater staffing resilience.  
He considered the collaborative arrangement to be the way forward and given the 
benefits to be realised and assurances provided in terms of actions to address 
shortcomings and effect improvement he was supportive of the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  agrees to enter into a further three year Service Level Agreement with 

Flintshire County Council for the hosting by Denbighshire County Council of 
a collaborative procurement service to operate across the counties of 
Denbighshire and Flintshire, and 

 
(b) that the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services has authority to finalise 

and enter into an appropriate form of agreement with Flintshire County 
Council. 

 
6 FINANCE REPORT  

 



Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a summary 
of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 the net revenue budget for 2018/19 was £194.418m (£189.252m in 2017/18) 

 an overspend of £1.164m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 detailed agreed savings and efficiencies worth £4.6m including those which had 
already been achieved with the assumption that all service efficiencies/savings 
would be delivered – any exceptions would be reported to Cabinet if required 

 highlighted current risks and variances relating to individual service areas, and  

 provided a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital 
Plan and the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
Debate focused on the level of overspend on service budgets and concerns in that 
regard given the movement of projected outturn figures.  Cabinet was asked to 
agree the use of reserves, underspends carried forward, and the release of 
contingencies to help fund the service overspends.  The Chief Executive explained 
that the figures had been largely driven by demand pressures which could not have 
been foreseen and she would be working with senior leadership colleagues on 
potential short term in-year measures to reduce the overspend with any wider 
impact of those measures being in full consultation with Lead Members. 
 
Highways and Environmental Services was currently projected to overspend by 
£728k (£98k reported in September) and the main points of debate referred to – 
 

 School Transport – despite an additional £300k allocation following operation 
of the revised transport policy additional pressures had been identified; the new 
ongoing pressures for 2018/19 amounting to £593k were currently being 
discussed as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2019/20 onwards.  
There was some debate as to whether this budget would be best placed in 
Education and Children’s Services for greater clarity and accountability although 
it was an acknowledged pressure which needed to be resolved wherever it was 
located.  Officers explained the reasoning behind the current position given that 
Education and Children’s Services carried out the assessment process to 
determine eligibility of a child for school transport but the commissioning 
arrangement for those eligible for school transport was undertaken in Highways 
and Environmental Services because of the expertise and skills set required for 
negotiating the school contracts.  Officers would be meeting to discuss the main 
causes of the overspend following which it may be opportune to consider where 
School Transport would be best placed 

 Major Projects – this had been an issue over recent years.  The main reason 
for the income shortfall related to the amount of work and re-imbursement 
coming from the North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA).  It was 
proposed an in-year budget allocation of £140k be released from centrally held 
contingencies to resolve the pressure on an ongoing basis and a cash reserve 
of £159k kept to help fund the pressure in future years be released to help fund 
other pressures in the service.  It was clarified that the amount invested in 
Denbighshire’s highway network did not necessarily relate to the amount of work 
generated via NMWTRA given that highway work was also carried out by other 



contractors.  Councillor Brian Jones added that budgeted income had been set 
too high and would be revised in the next financial year to reflect the reduction 

 Streetscene – Councillor Brian Jones elaborated upon the £200k cost required 
to remedy an issue with ‘Legacy Tips’ in order to meet statutory requirements 

 Waste – the pressure in 2018/19 would be funded from the Waste Reserve and 
a budget pressure of £850k had been included in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan for 2019/20.  A proposed new Waste and Recycling Service Design had 
been considered by Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 
There was also some discussion on the recently announced provisional budget 
settlement for Denbighshire and the impact on diminishing reserves and funding 
going forward.  The settlement left the Council with difficult decisions to make in 
order to deliver the required savings which would be considered by Cabinet and 
Council in due course.  It was noted that further pressure was being put on Welsh 
Government via the Welsh Local Government Association and Council Leaders to 
discuss the funding pressures and financial settlement for local government.  
Reference was also made to the recently announced Autumn Statement and the 
Head of Finance advised that the headline figures had indicated additional 
resources for Wales but the detail of the funding announcement and whether it 
would result in any additional funding for local government was as yet unknown. 
 
Other issues discussed as part of the finance report included the following – 
 

 Major Capital Projects – 
 

Rhyl 3 – 16 Faith School – Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts and the Head of 
Education and Children’s Services explained the complexities and difficulties in 
the recruitment and appointment process for a head teacher for the school and 
provided assurances that officers were working in partnership with the Diocese 
and the Governing Body to secure the best appointment for the school and 
ensuring that preparations for the opening of the new school were robust to 
deliver the best educational offer for pupils 
 
Rhyl Harbour Development – in terms of the maintenance contract for the 
Pont y Ddraig bridge it was clarified that the full cost of the maintenance 
arrangements had not been captured in the original costing for the bridge given 
its unique design which subsequently needed to be resourced 

 
Rhyl Waterfront and Waterpark – the reasoning behind the relocation of the 
Tourist Information Centre (TIC) was explained which would enable commercial 
activity on the vacated Children’s Village and add value to the TIC by co-locating 
it with Rhyl Museum at Rhyl Railway Station.  There was a recognised need for 
a TIC in Rhyl and a physical presence and it was believed bringing the TIC and 
Museum together would complement each other and add value to both services.  
The TIC was provided jointly with North Wales Tourism and the type of offer 
would be remodelled and adapted as a result of the move 

 

 Summary of Agreed Savings – Councillor Mabon ap Gwynfor raised a number 
of concerns regarding the agreed savings.  It was explained that the savings 
had been agreed the previous year for the current year 2018/19 and had been 



reported in the same format to Cabinet since then.  It was assumed the savings 
would be delivered.  Preparations were currently underway for next year’s 
savings and suggestions for potential savings to be delivered were welcomed. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  note the budgets set for 2018/19 and progress against the agreed budget 

strategy, and 
 
(b) note and agree the use of reserves, underspends carried forward and the 

release of contingencies in order to help mitigate the overall budget 
pressures that the Council is facing. 

 
7 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration and the 
following amendments/additions were noted – 
 

 Rhyl Regeneration Programme Re-launch – moved from November to the new 
year 

 Sustainable Drainage Systems Approved Body (SAB) – added to December 

 Budget and Capital Plan Reports – to be added for January/February 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 13 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
8 SCHOOLS ICT NETWORK CONTRACT FRAMEWORK  

 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts presented the confidential report regarding the 
procurement of Denbighshire schools ICT networks. 
 
Cabinet was advised of schools’ intention to procure ICT services from a 
competitive contract framework which would create a closed market of approved 
and accredited suppliers from which schools could shop safely.  Denbighshire ICT 
had been involved in the process and their potential future involvement in providing 
services via that framework was also clarified and further discussed.  Details of the 
process had been included within the report and the Lead Member and Head of 
Education and Children’s Services responded to questions in that regard together 
with the actions to mitigate risks identified, the different expectations and 
requirements between schools and monitoring/governance arrangements going 
forward.  It was noted that a collaborative procurement had been considered but 
given the different requirements and timescales of existing contracts no other 
councils had been able to take advantage of the procurement at this stage. 
 



Cabinet acknowledged the schools’ preference to procure ICT services via a 
contract framework and recognised the benefits of that approach in terms of 
consistency, quality assurance and value for money.  Consequently it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Well-being 

Impact Assessment (Appendix 1 to the report) as part of its consideration, 
and 

 
(b) agrees to the framework in order for schools to procure ICT services from 

approved and accredited suppliers. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.40 a.m. 
 


